

21-975-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ESTER LELCHOOK, AND AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF DAVID MARTIN LELCHOOK, MICHAEL LELCHOOK, Yael LELCHOOK, ALEXANDER LELCHOOK, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF DORIS LELCHOOK, MALKA KUMER, CHANA LIBA KUMER, MIRIAM ALMACKIES, CHAIM KAPLAN, RIVKA KAPLAN, BRIAN ERDSTEIN, KARENE ERDSTEIN, MA'AYAN ERDSTEIN, CHAYIM KUMER, NECHAMA KUMER, LAURIE RAPPEPORT, MARGALIT RAPPEPORT, THEODORE (TED) GREENBERG, MOREEN GREENBERG, JARED SAUTER, DVORA CHANA KASZEMACHER, CHAYA KASZEMACHER ALKAREIF, AVISHAI REUVANE, ELISHEVA ARON, YAIR MOR, MIKIMI STEINBERG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and

DORIS LELCHOOK,

Plaintiff,

(Caption Continued on the Reverse)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York*

**BRIEF AND SPECIAL-APPENDIX
FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Robert J. Tolchin
THE BERKMAN LAW OFFICE, LLC
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
111 Livingston Street, Suite 1928
Brooklyn, New York 11201
718-855-3627

v.

FRANSABANK SAL, MIDDLE EAST AFRICA BANK SAL, BLOM BANK SAL, BYBLOS BANK SAL, BANK AUDI SAL, BANK OF BEIRUT SAL, LEBANON AND GULF BANK SAL, BANQUE LIBANO-FRANCAISE SAL, BANK OF BEIRUT AND THE ARAB COUNTRIES SAL, JAMMAL TRUST BANK SAL, JOHN DOES 1-50,

Defendants,

and

SOCIETE GENERALE DE BANQUE AU LIBAN SAL,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Relevant Background	4
a. Hizbollah’s 2006 Rocket Attacks	4
b. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL	5
c. The Licci v. LCB Action	5
d. SGBL Assumes LCB’s Liability for the Hizbollah Rocket Attacks.....	9
e. The Proceedings Below	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. SGBL Is Subject to Personal Jurisdiction As LCB’s Successor Under Both New York and Federal Common Law	16
II. Alternatively, SGBL Is Subject to Successor Personal Jurisdiction Under Federal Common Law.....	22
III. Alternatively, SGBL Is Subject to Successor Personal Jurisdiction Under the Federal “Substantial Continuity” Test	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arazosa v 3M Co.</i> , 60 Misc. 3d 1205(A), 97 N.Y.S.3d 55, 2018 N.Y. Slip Op. 50963(U), 2018 WL 3098098 (Sup Ct, Feb. 20, 2018).....	18, 19
<i>AW Indus., Inc. v. Sleepingwell Mattress Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-4439, 2011 WL 4404029 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2011)	12
<i>Bartlett v. Societe Generale de Banque Au Liban SAL</i> , 2020 WL 7089448 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2020)	21
<i>BRG Corp. v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 163 A.D.3d 1495, 82 N.Y.S.3d 798 (2018).....	21
<i>Call Ctr. Techs., Inc. v. Grand Adventures Tour & Travel Publ'g Corp., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 10687800 (D. Conn. Nov. 19, 2009).....	13
<i>City of Richmond, Va. v. Madison Mgmt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 918 F.2d 438 (4th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>E.E.O.C. v. G-K-G, Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Fly Shoes s.r.l. v. Bettye Muller Designs Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4092392 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2015).....	18
<i>Gentry v. Kaltner</i> , 2020 WL 1467358 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2020).....	18
<i>Gronich & Co., Inc. v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.</i> , 180 A.D.3d 541, 119 N.Y.S.3d 456, <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 902, 159 N.E.3d 1117 (2020)	20
<i>Hawkins v. i-TV Digitalis Tavkozlesi zrt.</i> , 935 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Hidalgo v. New Ichiro Sushi, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4712789 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2017)	27

Huan Wang v. Air China Ltd.,
2020 WL 1140458 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2020).....27

ILKB, LLC v. Singh,
2021 WL 2312951 (E.D.N.Y. June 7, 2021)17

In re S. Afr. Apartheid Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)23

Kaplan v. Central Bank of Islamic Republic of Iran,
896 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....8

Kaplan v. Central Bank of Islamic Republic of Iran,
961 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2013).....7, 8

Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
405 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)8, 13

Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)*passim*

LiButti v. United States,
178 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1999)17, 18, 23

Licci v. Am. Exp. Bank Ltd.,
704 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)7

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
20 N.Y.3d 327, 960 N.Y.S.2d 695, 984 N.E.2d 893 (2012)7, 12, 28

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
2015 WL 13649462 (S.D.N.Y. April 14, 2015) *aff'd*, 659 F.
App’x 13 (2d Cir. 2016)7

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
672 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2012)7, 8

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
673 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012)7

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013)*passim*

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
834 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2016)6

Lin v. Toyo Food, Inc.,
2016 WL 4502040 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2016).....13

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC,
706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013)26

Minnesota Min. & Mfg. Co. v. Eco Chem, Inc.,
757 F.2d 1256 (Fed. Cir. 1985)24

New York v. Nat'l Serv. Indus., Inc.,
460 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2006)17, 21

Patin v. Thoroughbred Power Boats,
294 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2002)23

Rodriguez-Miranda v. Benin,
829 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2016).....24

Rowe Entm't, Inc. v. William Morris Agency,
2005 WL 22833 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2005)25

Select Creations, Inc. v. Paliafito Am., Inc.,
852 F. Supp. 740 (E.D. Wis. 1994)24

Sonera Holding B.V. v. Cukurova Holding A.S.,
895 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)24

SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG,
882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018)16

Transfield ER Cape Ltd. v. Indus. Carriers, Inc.,
571 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2009)23

U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Bank of Am. N.A.,
916 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2019)19, 20

U.S. ex rel. Fisher v. Network Software Assocs., Inc.,
180 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D.D.C. 2002).....26

U.S. v. Am. at Home Healthcare & Nursing Servs., Ltd.,
 2017 WL 2653070 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 2017).....25

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2336(a)7
 18 U.S.C. § 2338 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
 Anti-Terrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2331, *et seq.*6
 Anti-Terrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2333 1
 Anti-Terrorism Act § 2333(a).....8
 Anti-Terrorism Act § 2333(d).....8
 C.P.L.R. § 302(a)(1).....7

Other Authorities

76 Fed. Reg. 9403, Feb. 17, 2011 11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)..... 15, 22, 25
 Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 4(k)(2)(A) 22
 Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 4(k)(2)(B)..... 23
 Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6) 13
 Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 25(c) 24
[https://www.scotusblog.com/wp-content/uploads/
 2017/02/16-778-BIO.pdf](https://www.scotusblog.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/16-778-BIO.pdf) 12, 28
